
Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

at 6.00 pm  

Town Hall, Eastbourne 
 

 

 

Planning 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 

items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 

concerning public rights to speak and ask questions. 
 

 

 
 

The Planning Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 

which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 

access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 

badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 

park at the rear of the Town Hall. 
 

 

 
 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 

a hearing aid or loop listener. 

 
If you require further information or assistance please contact the 

Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 
 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 

PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 

Acrobat Reader. 
 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 

alternative format.  
 

 

MEMBERS:  Councillor Ungar (Chairman); Councillor Harris (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Hearn, Jenkins, Liddiard, Miah, 

Murray and Taylor 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013.  (Pages 

1 - 4) 

 

2 Apologies for absence.   

 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 

members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act 

and of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct 

(please see note at end of agenda).   

 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

 

4 Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda. 

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of planning applications/items listed and that these applications/items 
are taken at the commencement of the meeting. 
 

6 3 Park Close.  Application ID: 130870 (HHH) / 130871 (CAC)  

(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

7 15 Hartfield Road.  Application ID: 130786 (PPP)  (Pages 11 

- 22) 

 

8 54 Upper Kings Drive.  Application ID: 130856 (HHH)  

(Pages 23 - 28) 
 

9 Gordon Lodge - St Annes Road.  Application ID: 130329  
(Pages 29 - 42) 

 

10 Saffrons View - 11 Meads Road.  Application ID: 130520 

(PPP)  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

11 South Downs National Park Authority Planning 

Applications.  Verbal Report.   
 

 
Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each 

report. 

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting 

who are not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance. 

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a 

matter which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later 

than 12 Noon, 2 working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a 

Tuesday, received by 12 Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should 
be made to Local Democracy at the address listed below.  The request may be 

made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For further details on the rules about speaking 

at meetings please contact Local Democracy. 

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter 

at the beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda 

item is introduced. 

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest. 



3 

 

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a 

pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to 

the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 

Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the 

room when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a 

dispensation). If a member has a DPI he/she may not make representations 

first. 

Further Information  

Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related 

information is also available from Local Democracy. 

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW 

Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322 

E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 

Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 

enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Tuesday, 26 November 2013 

at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
Present:- 
Members: Councillor Ungar (Chairman) Councillors Harris (Deputy Chairman), 

Hearn, Jenkins, Liddiard, Miah, Murdoch (as substitute for Taylor) 
and Murray 

 
(An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Taylor  ) 
 
 

 
55 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2013.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2013 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 

56 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct (please see 
note at end of agenda).  

 

None declared. 
 

57 2 - 4 Moy Avenue.  Application ID: 130708 (PPP)  
 

130708 (PPP) - 2-4 Moy Avenue - Demolition and redevelopment to 
provide 36 (Class C3) residential units, with associated car parking access 
and landscaping – ST ANTHONYS.  Two objections and four general 
observations had been received.  Two further letters of objection were 
reported at the meeting. 
  
The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
 
The observations of the Planning Policy Manager, Housing Strategy, 
Arboricultural Officer, Cleansing Contracts Manager, Highways Dept, 
Environment
[...]
y be given to the Chief 
Officer to refuse planning permission, or if discussions are ongoing, to 
agree a reasonable extension of time for the S.106 to be signed. 
 
(++ Prior to commencement) 
(// Prior to occupation) 
 

58 6 Linkway.  Application ID: 130753 (HHH)  
 

130753 (HHH) - 6 Linkway - Part Two Storey and Part Single Storey 
Extensions at Frontand Rear – RATTON.  Three objections had been 
received. 
 
The relevant planning history for this site was detailed within the report. 
 
The observations of the Tree Advisor were summarised within the report. 
 
Mrs Holder addressed the committee in objection stating that there would 
be a loss of light and overshadowing to her property. 
 
Mr Jordan addressed the committee in objection stating that there would be 
a loss of light and overshadowing. 
 
Mr Brogden addressed the committee in objection stating that there would 
be a loss of light.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 1) Time Limit for Commencement of Development 2) 
Approved Drawings Planning Permission 3) Materials to match existing 4) 
no additional windows in flank elevations of extensions. 
 

59 18 Lottbridge Drove.  Application ID: 130707 (ADV)  
 

130707 (ADV) - 18 Lottbridge Drove – New internally illuminated fascia 
and pylon signs to Seat corporate image – ST ANTHONYS.  Nine 
objections had been received. 

Page 2



3 

Planning 

Tuesday, 26 November 2013 

 
 
The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
 
The observations of the County Archaeologist and Local Highway Manager 
were summarised within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 1-5) Standard advertising conditions 6) Limitation of 
hours of useage: 08:00 – 20:00 on any day 7) In accordance with plans 
 

60 5 Wessex Place.  Application ID: 130664 (PPP)  
 

This item was withdrawn. 
 

61 11 Park Close.  Application ID: 130673 (HHH) and 130674 (CA 
Consent)  

 

130673 (HHH) & 130674 (CA Consent) - 11 Park Close - Proposed 
two storey rear extension. Demolition of existing garage and erection of 
replacement garage (REF: 130673) Conservation Area Consent also applied 
for Demolition of existing garage and erection of replacement garage? 
(REF: 130674) – UPPERTON. 

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
 
The observations of the Conservation Officer were summarised within the 
report. 
 
At their meeting on 8 October 2013, the Conservation Area Advisory Group 
raised Objections to the mass (height and bulk at first floor level) of the 
extension and the impact on the space between the pair (no.10). 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission granted subject to the 
following conditions: 1) time for commencement, 2) that the external 
materials used in the construction of the rear extension match the existing 
property, 3) that the external materials used in the construction of the 
garage shall be in accordance with the approved drawings and application 
form, 4) works carried out in accordance with approved drawings, 5) new 
surface (driveway) shall match existing in material. Informative; gates 
identified on drawing 217400.05 Rev A do not form part of this consent. 
2) REF130674 (Conservation Area Consent): That permission be 
granted. 
 

62 Employment Land Local Plan.  Report of Senior Head of 
Development.  

 

The committee considered the report of the Senior Head of Development 
seeking Members’ views on the Employment Land Local Plan before its 
consideration at Cabinet on 11 December 2013. 
 
Members were advised that in May 2012, the Eastbourne Core Strategy 
Local Plan was subject to Public Examination by a Planning Inspector. The 
Inspector expressed concerns over the evidence that supported Core 
Strategy Policy D2: Economy, particularly relating to the employment land 
supply. In order to address this issue without delaying the adoption of 
[...]
the two previous submissions. It was 
noted that there will be encroachment in to the intended spacings in between 

buildings, which will upset the rhythmof the properties, although the reduced 
scale from previous submissions is far more acceptable. 
 
NOTES: 

• Any rainwater goods (not shown on plans) should be cast metal or other to 
be approved. 

• Specified timber framed windows with leaded lights acceptable – cames to 
be exterior to pane and not encapsulated. – White UPVc considered 

inappropriate. 
• Recommended that doors be stained imber to match existing fenestration. 

 

 
Conservation Arear Advisory Group: 19/11/2013 

• No objections in principal subject to the current reduced scheme, subject to 
the pitch of the two rear gables being reduced in height and amended to a 

steeper angle. 
 

 
 

Page 6



Neighbour Representations: 

19 neighbouring properties were consulted as part of the application with no 
objections received.  
 

Appraisal: 
A rear extension in principle is acceptable subject to design and detail. It should 
be noted however that any rear extension faces Compton Place Road, and is 
visible from the public realm. 

 
Given the size of the proposed extension, and the detached nature of the 
property it is not considered that the works will have a significant impact on the 
amenity of the adjacent residential properties. 

 
The proposed single storey extension will project approximately 1,650mm to the 
side of the property. Such a scheme is deemed likely to encroach on the intended 
spacing between the buildings, and that any development to the side of the 

dwelling will upset the rhythm and spacing between properties (which contributes 

to the special nature of the Conservation Area), it is considered that the latest 
submitted scheme addresses the previous concerns, and is sympathetic in bulk in 

it location, becoming far less visually dominant. 
 

The latest scheme has dispensed with the flat roof design (with concealing
[...]
lications 130870 & 130871(CA) are approved with the 

following conditions: 
 

Conditions: 
1)  TIME – Commencement 3 years 

 
2)  MATERIALS TO MATCH - CA 

 
3) IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS 

• Includes cast rainwater goods 
• Rainwater good accessible for future maintenance 
• Timber stained windows and doors to match existing 

 

4)  The leaded light windows hereby approved are to be timber framed and 
stained to match the colour of existing windows with cames (leaded dividers) on 
the exterior window surface. Any double glazed units should have cames (leaded 

dividers) in the exterior pane and not encapsulated. 
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in a 

conservation area. 
 

Summary of reasons for decision 
The proposed development is considered to have an acceptable impact on the 

character and appearance of the building and the spacing between No’s 3 and Nos 
2 Park Close. 

 
The proposed pitched roof design is visible from Compton Place Road and Park 

Close and is deemed to be acceptable in terms of design, choice of materials, 
scale and is in accordance with the relevant policies concerning visual amenity 

and the special nature of the surrounding Conservation Area. There is considered 
to be no detrimental impact to the residential amenity of neighbouring properties. 

Page 8



It therefore accords to policies UHT1, UHT4, UHT19 and HO20 in the Eastbourne 

Borough Plan 2001-2011, and relevant polices in the Core Strategy and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Informatives 
 
Details of Materials 
All external materials to be used in the development shall conform with the 

guidelines set out in the Eastbourne Townscape Guide. 
 
 
Appeal: Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate followed, taking 

into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is considered to be 
written representations. 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report 7 Ja
[...]
e established 

openness between the existing residential properties to the detriment of the 
distinct character, appearance and historic significance of Upperton Conservation 
Area and Area of High To wnscape Value contrary to policies UHT1, UHT4, UHT5, 
UHT15 and UHT16 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011. 

 

(2) The proposed development represents an inappropriate form of backland 
development that, by reason its massing and close proximity to adjoining 

residential properties, would be inharmonious and unneighbourly resulting in an 
over-development of the site  to the detriment of the established residential 

amenities of neighbouring occupiers with particular regard to loss of light and 
outlook and substandard amenity space for the occupiers of No. 15 Hartfield Road 

and the future occupiers of the proposed prop erty when compared with 
surrounding properties. As such, the proposal is contrary to policies UHT1 and 

HO20 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011. 
 
(3) No financial contribution has been received to offset the impact of the 
development on the Local Sustainable Accessibility Improvements Contributions 

scheme, and the proposal therefore conflicts with policy TR2 of the Eastbourne 
Borough Plan 2001-2011. 
 

(4) The elevation plans submitted provide insufficient information to assess the 
impact of the development on the existing historic wall fronting Eversfield Road. 

 
An application for planning permission for the erection of 2 No. 3 bedroom 

dwellings with off street parking at front was refused 18 January 2013 (Ref: 
EB/2012/0679) for the following reasons; 

 
(1) The proposed development would significantly reduce the established 

openness between the existing residential properties to the detriment of the 
distinct character, appearance and historic significance of Upperton Conservation 

Area and Area of High To wnscape Value contrary to policies UHT1, UHT4, UHT5, 
UHT15 and UHT16 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011
[...]
antly on street.  

Page 19



 

Given the Conservation Officers comments in relation to the hardstanding and the 
negitive impact on the conservation the proposal was amended to propose the 
parking space to be paved in grass blocks which is designed to minimise visual 

impacts on the surrounding area. Given the access is existing it is not considered 
that a refusal of the application on this ground can be substantiated. 
 
Human Rights Implications: 

The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the impact 
on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations have been 
taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and furthermore the 

proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 2010. 
 
Conclusion: 
 

Although this proposal is considered to go some way to alleviate previous 

concerns in relation to the development of this site, and has taken into account 
previous refusals and the most recent Appeal Inspector’s report, however the 

revised scheme is not considered to overcome the two main issues with respect 
to the development of this site, the impact on the conservation area and the 

resulting residential amenity of the occupier of the site. 
 

(1) The proposed development would significantly reduce the established 
openness between the existing residential properties to the detriment of the 

distinct character, appearance and historic significance of the Upperton 
Conservation Area and Area of High Townscape Value contrary to Saved Policies 
UHT1, UHT4, UHT5, UHT15 and UHT16 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2007, 
policies D10 and D10A of the Core Strategy 2013 and sections 7 and 12 of the 

National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 
(2) The proposed development represents an inappropriate and incongruous  

form of backland development that, by reason of the design would be 
inharmonious with the surrounding residential properties and would therefore fail 

to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Upperton 
Conservation Area contrary to saved policy UHT15 of the Eastbourne Borough 

Plan 2007, Policy D10 of the Core Strategy 2013, and sections 6, 7 and 12 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
(3) The confines of the site would result in a development with substandard levels 

of amenity specifically resulting from overlooking from neighbouring properties 
detrimental to the amenity of future occupiers of the proposed property when 

compared with surrounding properties contrary to saved policy HO20 of the 
Eastbourne Borough Plan 2007 and Policy B2 of the Core Strategy 2013. 

 

Page 20



(4) No financial contribution in relation to the Councils Affordable Housing Policy 

has been received, and the proposal therefore conflicts with policy D5 of the Core 
Strategy Local Plan 2013. 
 

Appeal: Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate followed, taking 
into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is considered to be 
written representations. 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report  7 January 2014 
 
 

App.No:  
130856 (HHH) 

Decision Due Date:  
25 December 2013 

Ward:  
Ratton                        

Officer:  

Katherine Gardner 

Site visit date:  

15 July 2013 and  
9 December 2013 

Type: 

Householder 

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 21 November 2013 

Neigh. Con Expiry: 21 November 2013 

Weekly list Expiry:  

Press Notice(s): N/A 

Over 8/13 week reason: To align with planning committee dates. 

Location: Tiree, 54 Upper Kings Drive, Eastbourne 

Proposal:  

Proposed single storey rear extension and two storey side extension to 

include demolition of existing garage and utility room. 

Applicant: Mr William Clapperton 

Recommendation: Approved conditionally 

 

Planning Status:  

Resubmission of application within 12 months. 

 
Reason for Referral to 
[...]
Planning 
Permission 

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 07 August 2013 

Neigh. Con Expiry: 07 August 13 

Weekly list Expiry: 07 August 13 

Press Notice(s) Expiry: N/A 

Over 8/13 week reason: Negotiations over Design and Conservation 

issues. 

Location: 25 St Anne’s Road, Eastbourne, BN21 2DJ. 

 

Construction of a three storey extension at rear and conversion of the 
existing building to provide 11 no. residential flats together with 
landscaping, waste and cycle storage, including the removal of the 
existing rear external escape gantry and single storey lower ground 

side addition. 

 

Applicant: Twin Training International Ltd 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission. 

 
Executive Summary: 

The application concerns the change of use of the building from a language 
school Use Class D1, to 11 self contained residential flats Use Class C3; 
facilitated by the erection of a three storey rear extension, and a single 

storey ground floor timber enclosed bin and bike store. 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in principle and accords with the 
relevant saved policies of the Borough Plan 2007 and policies of the Core 

Strategy 2013. On balance the proposal is considered acceptable in terms of 
impacts on the amenity of surrounding residential occupiers, and the design 
bulk and scale is considered acceptable and will preserve the character and 
appearance of the Upperton Conservation Area. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



 

Planning Status 
 

• Area of High Townscape Value 
• Upperton Conservation Area 

 
Relevant Planning Policies 

 
Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2013 

B2 Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods 
C2 Upperton Neighbourhood Policy 

D5 Housing 
D10 Historic Environment 

D10A Design 
 

Eastbourne Borough Plan (Saved Policies 2007) 
UHT1    Design of New Development 
UHT4    Visual Amenity 

UHT7    Landscaping 
UHT15  Protection of Conservation Areas 

UHT16  Protection of Areas of High Townscape Value  
HO9  Conversions and Change of U
[...]
 the construction of the rear extension shall 

match the host building. 
4) Submission of materials used in construction of bike and bin store. 

5) Implementation of a programme of archaeological work 
6) Archaeological site investigation and post investigation assessment 

7) Submission of a method statement outlining the protection of the 
mature Lime (Identified as T5 in the Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

dated 15 October 2012) during the construction process. 
8) Protection of existing trees – provision of fencing. 
9) no flues, pipes etc shall be installed on the front elevation. 
10) Hours of building operations. 

 
Informative 

Pre-commencement conditions. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report  7 January 2014 
 
 

App.No:  
130520 (PPP) 

Decision Due Date:  
5 December 2013 

Ward:  
Meads                         

Officer:  

Richard Elder 

Site visit date:  

26 November 2013 

Type: Planning 

Permission 

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: N/A 

Neigh. Con Expiry: 30 October 2013 

Weekly list Expiry:  

Press Notice(s):     N/A 

Over 8/13 week reason: To align with Planning Committee schedule 

Location: Saffrons View, 11 Meads Road, Eastbourne 

Proposal:  

Retrospective application for the conversion of basement into 2 no. 
studio flats (previous approval was for 1no. flat) through re-orientation 

of internal space. 

Applicant: Mrs Anne Waterman 

Recommendation: Approve conditionally 

 

Planning Status:  

Predominantly residential area 

 
Relevant Planning Policies:  

Eastbourne Core Strategy Policies 
B1 Spatial Development Strategy 

B2 Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods 
C1 Town Centre Neighbourhood Policy 

C11 Meads Neighbourhood Policy 
D5 Housing  

 
Borough Plan Saved Policies  

HO20 Residential Amenity 
HO9 Conversions and Change of Use 

HO2 Predominantly Residential Areas 
UHT1 Design of New Development 

Agenda Item 10

Page 43



UHT4 Visual Amenity 

 
 
Site Description: 

The ap
[...]
al undertaking  

to secure a financial contribution of £1030.42 towards affordable housing. 
 
 

Conditions: 
1. Drawing numbers – Proposed floor plan - DD/11meads/01, Site location plan. 
 
2. Blocking up of window facing Flat 2, Saffrons Gate (++) 

 
 
Informatives 
 

1. Pre-commencement conditions 
 
Appeal: Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate followed, taking 
into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is considered to be 

written representations. 

 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013.
	6 3 Park Close.  Application ID: 130870 (HHH) / 130871 (CAC)
	7 15 Hartfield Road.  Application ID: 130786 (PPP)
	8 54 Upper Kings Drive.  Application ID: 130856 (HHH)
	9 Gordon Lodge - St Annes Road.  Application ID: 130329
	10 Saffrons View - 11 Meads Road.  Application ID: 130520 (PPP)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Present:- 
Members: Councillors Coles (as substitute for Ungar) Hearn, Jenkins, Liddiard, 

Miah, Murray and Taylor 
 
(Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor Ungar and Councillor Harris) 
 
 

 
64 Election of a Chairman.  
 

In the absence of Councillor Ungar (Chairman) and Councillor Harris 
(Deputy Chairman) the committee were requested to nominate and elect a 
chairman for the purposes of this meeting alone.  Councillor Hearn 
proposed Councillor Murray, this was seconded by Councillor Coles. 
 
RESOLVED:  (Unanimous) That for the purposes of the meeting of 7 
January 2014, Councillor Murray be elected as Chairman. 

65 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013 were submitted 
and approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 

66 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

Councillor Liddiard declared an interest in item 70 Gordon’s Lodge, St 
Annes Road as an acquaintance of the employees of the applicant.  
However Councillor Liddiard did not feel this would be prejudicial and 
therefore remained in the room and voted thereon. 

 
67 3 Park Close.  Application ID: 130870 (HHH) / 130871 (CAC)  
 

130870 (HHH) / 130871 (CAC) - 3 Park Close - Single storey rear / 
side extension to form enlarged kitchen – UPPERTON. 
 
The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
 
The observations of the Specialist Advisor Conservation were summarised 
within the report. 
 
The Conservation Area Advisory Group at its meeting on 19 November 2013 
raised no objections in principal to the current reduced scheme, subject to 



2 

Planning 

Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 

the pitch of the two rear gables being reduced in height and amended to a 
steeper angle. 
 
NB: Councillor Taylor was no longer present for this item. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission for 130870 & 130871(CA) be 
granted subject to the following conditions: 1) time – Commencement 3 
years2) Materials to match – CA3) In accordance with approved plans 

• Includes cast rainwater goods 
• Rainwater good accessible for future maintenance 
• Timber stained windows and doors to match existing 

4) The leaded light windows hereby approved are to be timber framed and 
stained to match the colour of existing windows with cames (leaded 
dividers) on the exterior window surface. Any double glazed units should 
have cames (leaded dividers) in the exterior pane and not encapsulated. 
 

68 15 Hartfield Road.  Application ID: 130786 (PPP)  
 

130786 (PPP) 15 Hartfield Road - Erection of 1 No. 3 bed detached 
chalet bungalow – UPPERTON.  Two letters of objection had been received. 
 
The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
 
The observations of the Specialist Advisor – Conservation and Design and 
County Archaeologist were summarised within the report. 
 
Mr Peacock, neighbour, addressed the committee in objection stating that 
the design was out of keeping with the surrounding area, the building line 
for the proposed development was too far forward, there would be a loss of 
privacy and an increase on parking demands in the area. 
 
County Councillor Rodohan addressed the committee in objection stating 
that the design was inappropriate and out of keeping with the surrounding 
area.  The scheme would also have a detrimental impact on the open ‘feel’ 
of the area. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be refused on the grounds that 
1) The proposed development would significantly reduce the established 
openness between the existing residential properties to the detriment of the 
distinct character, appearance and historic significance of the Upperton 
Conservation Area and Area of High Townscape Value contrary to Saved 
Policies UHT1, UHT4, UHT5, UHT15 and UHT16 of the Eastbourne Borough 
Plan 2007, policies D10 and D10A of the Core Strategy 2013 and sections 7 
and 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 2) The proposed 
development represents an inappropriate and incongruous form of backland 
development that, by reason of the design would be inharmonious with the 
surrounding residential properties and would therefore fail to preserve or 
enhance the character and appearance of the Upperton Conservation Area 
contrary to saved policy UHT15 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2007, 
Policy D10 of the Core Strategy 2013, and sections 6, 7 and 12 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 3) The confines of the site would 
result in a development with substandard levels of amenity specifically 



3 

Planning 

Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 
resulting from overlooking from neighbouring properties detrimental to the 
amenity of future occupiers of the proposed property when compared with 
surrounding properties contrary to saved policy HO20 of the Eastbourne 
Borough Plan 2007 and Policy B2 of the Core Strategy 2013. 4) No financial 
contribution in relation to the Councils Affordable Housing Policy has been 
received, and the proposal therefore conflicts with policy D5 of the Core 
Strategy Local Plan 2013. 
 
Appeal: Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of 
action, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations. 
 

69 54 Upper Kings Drive.  Application ID: 130856 (HHH)  
 

130856 (HHH) - Tiree, 54 Upper Kings Drive - Proposed single storey 
rear extension and two storey side extension to include demolition of 
existing garage and utility room – RATTON.  11 Letters of objection had 
been received. 
 
The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
 
The observations of Planning Policy were summarised in the report. 
 
NB: Councillor Taylor was no longer present for this item. 
 
Mr Rackliff, neighbour, addressed the committee in objection stating that 
the proposal caused concern regarding the party wall and its future 
maintenance and concerns over loss of privacy and light. 
 
Mr Clapperton, applicant, responded stating that he wished to modernise 
the property and was confident that his builder would carry out any works 
responsibly. 
 
RESOLVED: (By 5 votes to 1) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 1) Time limit 2) In accordance with drawings and an 
Informative relating to the Party Wall Act. 

70 Gordon Lodge - St Annes Road.  Application ID: 130329  
 

130329 - 25 St Anne’s Road - Construction of a three storey extension at 
rear and conversion of the existing building to provide 11 no. residential 
flats together with landscaping, waste and cycle storage, including the 
removal of the existing rear external escape gantry and single storey lower 
ground side addition – UPPERTON. Four letters of objection had been 
received. 
 
The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
 
The observations of the Conservation Officer and Borough Arboriculturalist 
were summarised within the report.  
 
Mr Meffen, neighbour, addressed the committee in objection stating that 
the proposal would be an overdevelopment and requested that the bin 
storage be repositioned 
 



4 

Planning 

Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 

County Councillor Rodohan addressed the committee in objection stating 
that he agreed with the Conservation Officer’s views and that the proposal 
was an overdevelopment and detrimental to the neighbour. 
 
Caroline Fox, Twin Training, applicant, addressed the committee in 
response stating that the building was in a poor state of repair and required 
improvements.  The building no longer suited their needs and they wished 
to relocate to a more suitable location. 
 
RESOLVED: (By 5 votes to 2) That permission be refused on the grounds 
that the proposed three storey rear extension by virtue of the bulk, scale 
and height, represents an intrusive, overbearing and unneighbourly 
development which would have a negative impact on the outlook and 
residential amenity of the occupiers of the adjacent property No.27 St 
Anne's Road and is therefore contrary to Saved Policy HO20 of the Borough 
Plan 2007, Policy B2 of the Core Strategy Local Plan 2013 and guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

71 Saffrons View - 11 Meads Road.  Application ID: 130520 (PPP)  
 

130520 (PPP) - Saffrons View, 11 Meads Road - Retrospective 
application for the conversion of basement into 2 no. studio flats (previous 
approval was for 1 no. flat) through re-orientation of internal space – 
MEADS.  One letter of objection had been received. 
 
The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report. 
 
NB: Councillor Taylor was no longer present for this item. 
 
A motion to defer for a site visit was lost by 2 votes to 4. 

 
RESOLVED: (By 4 votes to 2) That permission be granted subject to a 
unilateral undertaking  to secure a financial contribution of £1030.42 
towards affordable housing and the following conditions 1) Drawing 
numbers – Proposed floor plan - DD/11meads/01, Site location plan 2) 
Blocking up of window facing Flat 2, Saffrons Gate (++) within 2 months 
from the date of this approval 3) The glass within the side ground floor 
window to the east side of the building facing the rear of Flat 2 Saffron's 
View shall be obscure glazed and fixed shut, and retained permanently as 
such in perpetuity. 
 

72 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  
 

None were reported. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 Councillor Murray  

(in the Chair) 
  
 


